KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

SESSION DATE:

ACTION REQUESTED:

STAFF REPORT

November 17, 2015

Release the hold on project funding and allow
the Public Works Director to move task
funding within the approved contract amount

BACKGROUND:

INTERACTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

HANDLING:

ATTACHMENTS:

LEAD STAFF:

Public Works is working with Jacobs
producing a watershed assessment for
Naneum, Wilson and Cherry Creek
watersheds. The original contract placed a
hold on $129,969 of the approved contract
pending supplemental project funding. The
supplemental funding is now in hand.

Recently, Jacobs requested reallocating funding
between various tasks within the contract.
Public Works has reviewed the requested
budget reallocation and believes the request to
be in the best interest of the project.

Jacobs

Motion to approve the Resolution removing
the funding hold on the approved contract and
authorize the Director approve reallocating
contract task budgets.

Return the signed Resolution to Public Works

Resolution

Mark R. Cook, Director of Public Works



WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO.

Kittitas County entered into a professional services agreement,
(Resolution number 2015-003), with Jacobs to perform a watershed
assessment for the Naneum, Wilson and Cherry Creek watersheds
totaling $652,378.00; and

The approved scope of work identified tasks contingent on supplemental
project funding; and

Public Works staff has secured supplemental state and federal grant
funding allowing complete implementation of the scope of work;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Kittitas County Board of County

Commissioners declares it be in the best interest of the public, and does
hereby authorize release of supplemental Jacobs contract funds
implementing the entire scope of work authorized by Resolution 2015-
003.

DATED this ____day of , 2015, at Ellensburg, Washington.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Gary Berndt, Chair

Obie O'Brien, Vice-Chair

Paul Jewell, Commissioner

Clerk of the Board



600 108th Avenue, N.E_, Suite 700
Bellevue, Washington 98004 U.S.A.
1.425.452 8000 Fax 14251212

Qctober 8, 2015

Kittitas County Department of Public Works
Attn: Mark Cook, Public Works Director
Christina Wollman, Floodplain/Project Manager
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1

Ellensburg, WA. 98926

Subject:  Release of funding for the Naneum, Wilson, and Cherry Creek Watershed Assessment
Dear Mark and Christina:

As per our conversation(s) last week | am requesting that you release $129,969 that was placed on
hold at the time of contracting due to a delay in funding acquisition for the Naneum, Wilson, Cherry
Creek Watershed Assessment. This funding was associated with portions of Tasks 01, 02, 03, 04, 08,
07, and 08. Jacobs has worked with you to be flexible in our ﬂroject/budget management to bridge the
funding gap and manage change. We have accomplished this by allocating funds from budgeted
tasks to address project needs as they arise and track these changes in a project change management
log. (see attached)

Our fee proposal for the assessment was $652,378. It was our understanding, while this amount was
authorized for expenditure, it is conditionally limited to $522,409 until additional funds were acquired,
and authorized by Kittitas County Public Works. This limitation is detailed within the attached LAG
Contract Exhibit A1. (see attached)

| am asking to make a few changes to the allocation of the project budget due to the following needs of
the project:

e Change No. 1 — Whiskey Creek Early Alternatives Analysis - Transfer $5,000 from Task 100
Management Reserve to Jacobs Task 04 Alternative Screening.

o Change No. 5 - Eliminate Kramer Consulting (an Olympia based firm specializing in
Stakeholder involvement) and transfer the $17,951 to Jacobs Task 02. Jacobs has a local
Project Manager and Deputy Project Manager at a lower base with no travel cost and
relationships with local stakehalders. Jacobs has been been providing stakeholder involvement
by transferring funds from other tasks and supporting new tasks such as the Advisory
Committee without requesting a budget supplement. This change would allow Jacobs to adjust
the negative budget on Task 02 and to continue to provide supplemental stakeholder
involvement for the project without request of a supplemental task budget change.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at 509-312-8398.

@ ¢ &N\
Jason Smith

Jacobs PNW Environmental Manager

Sincerel

Attachments: LAG Contract Exhibit A-1
Project Change Management Log

PAW3X70200200CONTRI204AGREEKititas County WSA _ Release of Funding_Itr 10-8-15 doc



Exhibit A-1
Scope of Work
Project No.

See attached Scope of Work dated September 19 _2014; whereas the CONSULTANT shall not perform_.

services exceeding the enmulative amount specified for the tasks in the Scape of Service and authorized

hy this contract This Scope of Work prepared by the CLIENT is estimated to cost 8632 378 This

amount is autharized for expenditure; however it is conditianally limited 10 $522 409 until additional

finds are acquired and authorized by the CILIENT Ulntil that time_the fallowing work totaling

$129 969 will be delayed and authorized at a later date and/ar eliminated by the CLIENT:

Kramer Consulting Public Invalvement/Flondplain by Design consistency (multiple sub-tasks) $17 951;.

lT&qk 100 Management Reserve $28 997: Task 2 5 - Phase il‘ Presentation (multiple suh-tasks/Three
| [

iteria Meetings and Preparation $7,139;
Task 6. - Complete Project GIS Database (Multiple sub-tasks) $27 296; Task 7 - Present Resnlis ta

TAGA AG/Public §11,021; Task & - Phase 2 Scope Development $14 870; Task 9 - Fire Impact

Analysis $10 271

Documents To Be Furnished By The Consultant

lacabs Supplemental Aqqnmpfinnq hy task number December 22 2014

Level of Effart/Estimate December 24, 2014

DOT Form 140-089 EF Exhibit A-1
Revised 6/05



%003 e
'spIaU JUAND JUALIND 193W 0} Juawaajonul| Aq |erosdde|-
13p|oyae)S sqodef 1snfpe pue SuljnNsuo) JaWey Buipuag awi syl awad 03 gnsfiuawsnipy woawadedu3
ajeuwig 129png a3 03 sBueys noy g B SISIYL - Z%sel|  ST0Z/8¢/8 ST0Z/8T/8 | STOZ/0T/8 |18 umOuy Buon|  (TSE'LLS J3i5UBLL} D5|Wal) J3jsuen afueyd g Jeployaxels g
‘Aejiand 3jiw
1918248 10 9[€2S OZ'T:T 1B 3Q 01 SPAau e1epP §i9 ‘Iseqeleg wea.ys/ sdew Aejianp
-035 Ul JaAe| Weals aseq o) spaau Ajjenb 1eaw Jou play auiaseq| {1502 [en1oe Yum ajepdn INY pue 13Ae| weass
s30p Jeuys AiaBew-0aD) Joj suoTN|os BuIssen0ld - € %581 |STOZ/8T/8  |STOZ/BT/8 | STOZ/0Z/8 |9 Aejap 3oam £| ‘0DE'6$-00E'LS 95N) 05 59-Gp| 404 sU0NN|OS BUISSBI0IY v
'an1asay
Juawageuely 5,173foid a1 woiy papiaoid ag 03 paau
|tm doysyiom auy Jae Joddns J9p|oyess [euolIppY s jageuely
‘AJOIUBAU| PAYSIZIBAN - T'T'E YSEL WOJL W0 0] Paau |jim 123014 Joj doysyiom
Jioddns siyy Joj 1503 3y doysyiom deg eleq auyl Waddns 3wy sIY de$ ezep T°g Y581 Wolf doysyrom Juiuueld
01 Wd AU2 o) PRIEWSA ST 0DO'SS AlRrewixoiddy - € §SeL|ST0Z/8/9  |ST0Z/S/9 5T0Z/5/9 |18 umouy BUON D00‘GS 1e palewnsa|  sinoy 198png o esn pja13 pue deg ejeg £
002'65/54Y T'Z0 pue
T+ T°Z0 5B, PUE !SIy £2+000°€S+ 1052l 03 E8T'55/51Y 'TQ SSEL 03 60 PUe ¥'ED
Op- 60 YSBL {LEG ES/5Y 8T - v ED ASeL '9E0TS/54Y ‘T°E0 'E'CQ SMsel woly juawajonul
g - T'E0NSRL 'ZEETS/SIY BT - £7¢0 SqSeL Wolf j@8pnq Swny siy}| 110433 40 1349 Ul (SIUPE) Jap[oyaxels FIVETITERN[eTNN |
pue SINoy JO Jaj5ues] [SUIBIUL UE S) SIYL - SYSBL aiduin|stoe/e/v SI0Z/ve/E | GTOZ/PETSE |1e umou) aUoN 00Z'TTS Jo Jajsuedf 10} 307 ui aseasu]|  Japjoyaxels Juisealoy) z
S (¥ y5eL sgoodef 0}
PALIDSDY Juawadeueln
‘§1SARJUR BY} JO UCIIBIdIL0D J3}E INIJO |IM 5Y5EF UBIMIA] woly Jajsuen
1a8pnq Jo Jajsuei] 333png ing Builoeduly AjBIaABS 0005S 24inbay [jim)
\noynm Bingsus(i3 o AuD 3y Joy Jamsuedpinbe o3l | 00°0082TS Sem1s0D (v ysel) ¥a9uD
pINGD DM 3T 0S SGOJET PUB 35N A 1103 JO [3n3| paInpal 3wy syl [en1oy ZTEBYS-000'SS SIYTET-OT ISM AQ¥SIUM JO UDHEN|BA]
e U3 owaw Jaiiq e apicad o3 Ay 03 paaude ap - v ASEL|STOE/LT/E SI0Z/9/2 5T0z/9/z |1e umouy suon| sem@iewnsa jeuduo| /[ si4OZI-8 sQOIET aneusaly Ajed T
Wd A
yse) [ sMiels [/ siuauwo) panoddy pauiioN E>9&M< Ly 1509 153 SINOH ‘153 uopdiasaq i
1udip) 33eQ | IUBYD 3B SiBc anpayas aduey)
Aunog seamant IN3AND

DOZOLXEM :ON Pafoad
JUBWISSASSY PaySIalep }9a4) ALlay) ‘uos|ipn “WinaueN 11J3[0Ydd

go1 aduey)




‘paladap sJe 5323png

$)I58) SE 31820||E 0} 9A4asal J3afoud e pue yse) jad 188phq
WNWIXeLW e Y3m JOBIU0D Pajuanlo yse) e 3y alow 3a8png
BY1 S1E3J) S L 9siie A3y) S SpIsu 133 0] $Y5L% pue
Bupuads ino isnlpe pue 3doas 8y} MDO|;0] |jim aMm St BAPL
2y, 'spasu 1oddns piay pue juswafeuew 33foid ‘519
1U34In2 uo paseq spaau 1afoad Juswa|dwi 01 AjiqIxay)
MO|[E [|IMm SIY ], 'aulaseq e se 1@8png Sunsixa ay; asn

01 paaJBy 198png 8yl 03 8dueyd unoy g B SLSIYY - SHSEL 1Y

ST02/82/8

ST02/81/8

S10Z/02/8

0%

‘sannoalgo

10aloud sasiyde

01 SUDIIDE B1epPI|osuU0d
adueyd Jnoy o

‘suolieydadxa

1uayy Supaaw

pue Aliqixay 1oy 12afoud
sqoaer ummn:n.mi




